1 year  Over 1 year  Overdue  Total

31 December 2016
Interest-bearing assets 355 557 122  431 674 774  227 049 765  397 675 469  6 311 563   1 418 268 693
Interest-bearing liabilities 625 434 958  381 408 587  215 736 693  174 321 130  -  1 396 901 368
Net interest sensitivity gap as
at 31 December 2016 (269 877 836)  50 266 187  11 313 072   223 354 339   6 311 563   21 367 325

31 December 2015
Interest-bearing assets 147 306 327  365 148 366  128 667 417  442 361 375  25 662 926  1 109 146 411
Interest-bearing liabilities 138 270 323  367 129 350  391 302 458  166 058 795  -  1 062 760 926
Net interest sensitivity gap as
at 31 December 2015 9 036 004  (1 980 984)  (262 635 041)  276 302 580  25 662 926  46 385 485

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in market interest rates based on a
simplified scenario of a 200 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 is as follows:

CREDIT BANK OF MOSCOW (public joint-stock company)
Notes to, and forming part of, the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2016

71

 2016  2015

Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000
Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000

200 bp parallel rise (1 462 229)  (1 462 229)  951 996   951 996
200 bp parallel fall 1 462 229  1 462 229  (951 996)  (951 996)

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of
financial instruments at fair value though profit or loss and financial assets available-for-sale due to
changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2016 and
31 December 2015 and a simplified scenario of a 200 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves
is as follows:

 2016  2015

Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000
Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000

200 bp parallel rise

(2 086  654)  (3 299 933)   (860 099)   (3 027 271)
200 bp parallel fall 2 086 654   3 299 933   860 099   3 027 271

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk
arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the
liabilities in that currency.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange
rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 and a simplified
scenario of a 20% change in USD to RUB exchange rates is as follows:

 2016  2015

Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000
Profit or loss

RUB’000
Equity

RUB’000

20% appreciation of USD against RUB (430 919)  (430 919)   (2 275 867)   (2 275 867)
20% depreciation of USD against RUB 430 919  430 919   2 275 867   2 275 867

Equity price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of an equity financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
instrument or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Group
takes a long or short position in an equity financial instrument.

Equity price risk is not significant.

Interest rate analysis

The interest rate policy is reviewed and approved by the ALCO. The average effective interest rates
for interest bearing financial instruments are as follows: